

The Southern Nevada USBC Association Hall of Fame is comprised of individuals who have excelled in performance and service exemplifying the promotion and dedication to the sport of American Tenpins in Southern Nevada. Membership need not be continuous.

SNUSBCA bylaws indicate that any association member with 15 or more years of membership may become eligible for Hall of Fame consideration, and nominations for the Hall of Fame may be submitted by any association member.

The nominee must have reached the age of 35 by May 1 of the year the nomination is submitted.

A member of the Association Board of Directors may be considered for Hall of Fame Meritorious Service only after the individual has served for a minimum of ten (10) years, or the Hall of Fame Committee finds cause for exception.

Nomination forms are available on-line at sonvbowl.com. Most bowling centers may have forms, and are available at the association office, or contacting the office at the following address:

SNUSBCA Attn: Hall of Fame Committee 7231 West Charleston Blvd. Suite 130 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 702-778-2220 sonvbowl@lvcoxmail.com

Meritorious Service

To be considered for the SNUSBCA Hall of Fame for Meritorious Service, a qualified individual should meet the above criteria, and be recognized as one who has served the association through years of exemplary dedication to the growth of our sport of bowling in Southern Nevada, as well as nationally and internationally, if applicable.

This includes many years serving as a high integrity league officer, tournament promoter, Association Board member, Sponsor, Proprietor, Press, Radio/Television/Internet personality, or National, State and/or association officer. Qualification may include one or more of these attributes, in a capacity that stands out <u>far above</u> their related peers.

The individual may also have garnered national service awards, or acquired recognition receiving accolades for high integrity service in the promotion of our sport nationally or internationally. An example would be service on the World Tenpin Association Board.

Superior Performance

To be considered for the SNUSBCA Hall of Fame for Superior Performance, an individual would obviously have to be a bowler who has devoted him/herself to excellence in performance to a level where they continue to post high scores, high averages, participate in and win Local, State and National tournaments, and give back to the community as a teacher and/or coach.

Priorities should focus on the nominee's long-term exemplary performance in youth and/or adult activities, leagues and tournaments sponsored by SNUSBCA, NSUSBCA or USBC.

Once elected to the Hall of Fame, the individual would be expected to give back to the bowling community serving as a coach, instructor, webcaster, broadcaster, or any activity that allows the individual to share their skill methodology and knowledge with bowlers of all levels.

Accolades earned out of state as a resident of another state do not qualify an individual for our Hall of Fame. The SNUSBCA Hall of Fame accepts nominations for exemplary performance for Association members who have a history of performance as an Association member.

Please Note:

The Hall of Fame is comprised of individuals who consistently excel in all areas of the Meritorious Service or Superior Performance categories, and nominees should reflect this. There are many individuals in our Association who stand out as league officers and high average bowlers. An individual who bowls high games and posts high averages or is a well-loved League Secretary or President is not necessarily Hall of Fame material.

The Hall of Fame is looking for those EXEMPLARY individuals who clearly meet the highest standards listed in the criteria for Hall of Fame consideration.

The Hall of Fame is not a buddy system. We all have friends who meet some of the criteria, but fall short in overall <u>exemplary</u> status. Naturally, most all Hall of Famers are well liked by those they interact with, not only as a bowler, but as a community leader, coach, teacher, website contributor, publisher, or broadcaster.

Beginning with the 2021 class of SNUSBC Hall of Fame nominations, all applications for the Hall of Fame will first be reviewed by the Association Hall of Fame Committee. The Committee will study each nomination for strict conformity to the criteria herein and make a determination if the individual qualifies to be placed on the election ballot.

The Committee will require all applications for nomination to include:

- 1. A completed application. Incomplete applications will be returned to the nominator.
- 2. A one-page narrative explaining in detail why this individual should be considered for Hall of Fame election.
- 3. A head-shot jpeg photo of the individual. Additional photos (limit 2) that show an action shot or the individual receiving an award may be submitted.

The SNUSBC Hall of Fame Committee will notify the nominator (not the candidate) if it is determined that the individual does not meet the necessary criteria for Hall of Fame consideration.

Southern Nevada USBC Association

Hall of Fame – Meritorious Service Application

(Please print or type legibly)

Date:		Current USBC ID#:		-
Name of Nominee:	(Last)	(First)	(Middle or Maiden)	
		(FIISI)		
Current Address:				
	(No. & Street)	(City,State,Zip)		
Telephone:		E-mail:		Á
Date of Birth:	//	Years of SNUSBCA membership:		
Ù][≚∙^ÐÙðî}ãã&æ)o/	Úc@¦:	Last name)		
Address:			Phone number:	

Association / Committee Service:

Office / Committee Position Held	Inclusive Dates	Local/State/National

League Service:

Office Held	Inclusive Dates	Local/State/National

List any special honors or titles the nominee may have earned for bowling, service, records held, etc.

Submitted by: _____ Phone number: _____ Address:

Note: It is the responsibility of the nominator to provide any additional information to the Committee on a yearly basis. The second page of the nomination form is for a narrative which is mandatory, and should be used to tell the reader what is so special about this bowler and why they should be selected for induction to the SNUSBCA Hall of Fame. Hand deliver or mail no later than June 1st to: SNUSBCA Hall of Fame Committee, 7231 W. Charleston Blvd, Suite 130, Las Vegas, NV 89117.

Southern Nevada USBC Association – Hall of Fame – Narrative Page

Narrative (required): On this page, provide information regarding the nominee's special contributions and accomplishments for which he/she is nominated. Please limit comments to this page.